DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

www.gdoe.net
500 Mariner Avenue
Barrigada, Guam 96913
Telephone: {671) 300-1547/1536*Fax: (671)472-50(1
Email: jonfernandez@gdoe.net

JON J. P. FERNANDEZ
Superintendent of Education

Juiy 2, 2015

Mr. Anthony C. Blaz
Director

Department of Administration
P.O. Box 884
Hagatfa, Guam 96932

i .iLii\ gllU;

Re: Guahan Academy Charter School: FY 2015 May and June Allotment Request

Dear Director Biag,

9€ 6 L

Upon review of the Guahan Academy Charter School Fiscal Year 2015 May and June Allotment Request by our
Internal Audit Office in collaboration with members of the Guahan Academy Charter School, | am unable to submit =
my verification of accuracy as required by Public Law 32-181, Chapter Hi, Section 2 in its entirety.

Our Internal Audit Office was able to validate $556,010.71 of the invoiced total, please see attached verification
report. This validation is based on actual invoices submitted to our internal Audit Office on June 24, 2015,

Please advise my office if you have any further questions or concerns regarding this matter,

Sincerely,

JON ).P. FERNANDEZ
Superintendent of Education
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
INTERNAL AUDIT OFFICE

SO0 Mariner Avenue, Barrigads, Guam 965813
Telephone: {6711 3001236

Fax: (671} 472-5001 . FRANKLIN
g DOPER-RURSE
gmaéz) ?BO@gdGE.NE? el internal Agglitor

JON J. P. FERNANDEZ

Superintendernl of Egucation

Chief Audior

Subiect: May and June 2015 Review of Guahan Academy Charter School’s invoices

Mafa Adai,

The Internal Audit Office (AD! has completed its review of Guahen Acaderny Charter School's
Allptment Reguest for the months of May and june, 2015, Please see the attached ”emﬁzf A s
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Should you have any guestions or concerns, piease contact Anissa Acfalie at 300-1532 or
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Audit Review of Guahan Academy Charter School Invoice

Purpose:
June, 2015.

Source:

Prepared by:

Resuits:

Guam Department of Education

Internal Audit Office

For the Period of May and June 2015

T validate Guahan Academy Charter School’s Invoices for the months of May and

Elizabeth M. San Nicolas, Accountant for Guahan Academy Charter School

Frankhn Cooper-Nurse, Chief Auditor for Guam Department of Education
Anissa Acfalle, Audit Staff for Guam Depariment of Education

As reguired by Section 6.3 of Guahan Academy Charter School {GACS)'s Invoice

validation Standard Operating Procedure, the Internal Audit Office (IAO)'s review focused on
validation of May and lune expenditures. GACS budget request and the Department of
Administration (DOA)'s approval of funding is utilized to establish allotment per object class
category. The results were as follows;

1 Personnel Salaries

U omasols2

274’5015.:. S

Table 1: Validation of May and June 2015 Invoices

2 Benefits o 12,74823 0 12,7483 {0.23}

3 Travel 547067  3,617.78 3617.78  1,852.89

4 Contractual 83,784.95  68,753.40  68753.40 1503155

5 Supgplies & materials 186,028.02 180,503.42 180,503.42 5,524.60

6 Power 12,666.24 12,666.24 12,666.24 -

7 Water 1,683.56 1,133.78 1,133.78 54978

8 Telephone & Wireless 1,980.36 1,980.36 1,980.36

g Miscellaneous 105.98 105.98 105.98 -
Total $578,969.30 $556,010.71 S$S560MTT 2295859

On June 24, 2015, DOA submitted GACS May and June 2015 Allotment Request of
$578,969 53 (actual amount was different from requested amount] and invowces to the Guam
Departrent of Education Office of the Superintendent. 8ased on [AQ's review, a2 total of
5556 010,71 was supported by invoices. Afthough GACS requested 3578,969.30, the 1AQ only
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invoices already paid in prior periods and mussing invoices to fully support expenses. As ¢ resuit o
total of 522,858.58 remain unsupported.
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Department of Administration
(DIPATTAMENTON ATEMENSTRASION)

DIRECTOR’S OFFICE
{LIFISINAN DIREKTOT)
.ot Post (ifice Box 884 Hagatfia, Guam 96832
Eddie Baza Colvo Tal (879) 475110471250 Fax: (671) 477-6788 Antiony L. Biaz
Crovernor DHrector
Buy Tenovie Alfred F. Duenns
Ligntengnd Governor Depury Director

Mr. Jon Ferpandez
Superirtendent

Guam Department of Edvcation
PO, Box DE

Hagstna, Guam 96937

RE: Gashsn Acsdemy Charter School - FY 2815 May and Jure Allotment Reguest

Buenus voan Hofa Adai:

Pursuant to Public Law 32-181, Chapter 1, Part I, we are submiiting Guahan Academy Charter Schooi’s
(GGACS) allotment request for the months of May amd June 2015 for Fiscal Year 2015, We are transmitting
the request together with the supporting documents provided by GACS for your review and immediae
action

Should you have any farther questions or concerns, please contact, Michae! Cabral at 475-1144
St Fu'os #oase!
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DATE: June 18,2015

Yo Anthony Blar

Drector, Department of Administration

FROBA: Elizaheth M. San Nicolas, Accountant

Guahan Academy Charter School

Ri: Mavy & june 2015 Alotment Pavment Beouest

Attached are the relavent documents (o support the May & June Allotment Payment Request for the
fushian Aoademy Charter School, A copy of these materials will slso be submitted to the GDOE A0,

Thank vou for your time and cooperation.
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CLASSIFICATION ACCGUNT CODE TOTAL REQUESTED
PERSONMEL SALARIES 11t $274,501.52
BENEFITS 112 612,748
TRAVEL 220 $5,470.67
CONTRACTUAL 230 $83,784.95
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 240 $172,350.41
STUDENT MATERIAL 240 $13,677.61
RMUSCELLANEOUS 290 510598
FOWER 361 $12,666.24
WATER 362 $1,683.56
TELEPHONE & WIRELESS 363 $1,980.36

TOTAL: $578,969.53
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GOVERNMENT .. GUAM REQUEST FOR
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINIETRATION DIRECT PAYMENT

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
DOCUMENT NG

URGENT - EXPEDITE PAYMENT | | KEY 3 RELEASE-ASAP

IPAVEE: ' VENDOH NUMBER:

Guahan Agssdenw Charter School GIHrigsss
84% Chaten San Antonic Ste £ 102
Tarnuring, Guam 98313

PLURPOSE:
DECEMBER SUPPLEMENTAL

ARDUNT
180 5838A150864GA351-280 $578 960 53
8 578,969.53
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:w ME F CERTIFY THAT GOODSSERVICES SPECIFIED HAVE BEEN REDENED ANG THAY PAYRENT I8 PROPER AR PEE THE ATTADNED DOLLBENTS,

i g FOERTIRY THAT A VALED LIABRITY 55057 BY BEARDN OF WETPHOLG, OVERPAYIIENT AND THAT PAYMENT & FROPES AY Pu THE
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